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ACADEMY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

 

Project 1041 N. Hamilton Rd. Design Review Application 

Responses to comments dated December 18, 2017 

 

Building 

 

1. Comment – No comment Per Ken Fultz. 

 

 Response – Complete. 

 

Public Safety 

 

2. Comment – No comment from the Police Department per Sheila Murphy. 

 

 Response – Complete. 

 

Community Development 

 

3. Comment – Over 20 pages of lighting materials have been provided, however, the 

materials do not clearly indicate the materials and color of lighting/poles.  Please revise 

to clearly indicate the height and color of poles.  Please see ordinance 111-90 for 

permissible pole size and color. 

 

Response – Complete.  See updated lighting plan, with pole height, color and material 

specified. 

 

4. Comment – Ordinance 111-90 requires that reasonable efforts be made to preserve 

existing trees having a diameter of more than 8" along Hamilton and Beecher Road.  

Please provide a plan that clearly indicates all trees more than 8" in diameter in these 

areas.  Please indicate which trees will be preserved and which will be removed. 

 

Response – Complete.  A tree survey has been performed and tree preservation has been 

proposed as part of the revised landscaping plan.  Such tree preservation provides for the 

protection of a select number of surveyed trees located along the property’s frontage on 

Hamilton Rd.  Total caliper inches of the preserved trees exceed the requirement. 

 

5. Comment – Ordinance 111-90 requires screening of the parking lot along Hamilton Rd 

to be of a height not less than 3' above the finished grade.  The landscape plan shows 

evergreen shrubs in this area, but they are indicated to be 2' in height.  Please revise for 

consistency with the governing ordinance. 

 



Response – Complete.  Landscape plans has been revised to specify evergreen shrubs 

with minimum height of 3 feet. 

 

6. Comment – Ordinance 111-90 requires dumpsters to be enclosed on all sides with fences 

or walls of brick, stone or wood at least 6' in height.  Please revise the renderings to 

clearly indicated compliance with this requirement. 

 

Response – Complete.  The Final Development Plan has been revised to specify the 

dumpster enclosure as a wooden fence with a height of not less than 6 feet.  

 

7. Comment – Ordinance 111-90 contains renderings and a list of materials, colors, etc. for 

the subject property.  The provided renderings are not consistent with the renderings in 

the ordinance.  Compliance with the ordinance is required or a variance will be necessary.  

Please review Ordinance 111-90 for a full list of requirements for the subject property. 

 

12/14/17 - A variance has been requested addressing many of the variations between 

Ordinance 111-90 and the renderings, however, some inconsistencies still exist.  It 

appears one of the buildings siding is metal panels.  Metal siding is not one of the 

building finishes listed paragraph F.3. of the governing ordinance.  Please revise the 

design of the buildings or add this to the list of variances.  Staff has no objections to 

paragraph F.3 being added to the variance list 

 

Response – Complete.  The variance application has been supplemented to identify the 

need for this additional variance. 

 

Soil & Water Conservation District 

 

8. Comment – No comments were made. 

 

 Response – Complete.   

 

Public Service & Engineering 

 

9. Comment – No comment. 

 

 Response – Complete. 

 



 
200 S. Hamilton Road, Gahanna, OH  43230 

Phone(614)342-4010  Fax(614)342-4100 
 

 

 
April 13, 2018 
 
Academy Development L P 
Hamilton Rd 
Gahanna, OH 43230 
 
RE:   Project 1041 N Hamilton Rd Design Review 
  
Dear Academy Development L P: 
 
The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the 
referenced project.   
 

Building - Complete 

 
1. No Comment Per Ken Fultz 

 
 
 

Public Safety - Complete 

 
2. No comment from the Police Department. Per Sheila Murphy 

 
 

Soil & Water Conservation District - Complete 

 
3. No Comment Made 

 
 
 

Public Service & Engineering - Complete 
 

4. No Comment 
 
 

Parks - Future Consideration 
 

5. The protection of the root zone for trees that are being kept and/or preservation zones there needs to 
be a orange construction fence installed before grading and construction at the trees dripline. This 
needs t be up for the duration of the project until final inspection. Otherwise the roots will be 
damaged and can result in decline and future death of tree. Street trees and any individual trees need 
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April 13, 2018 

Re:  Project 1041 N Hamilton Rd 

        400-404 Liberty Way 

 

 

to have the same protection. Any street trees removed as part of the development should be separate 
with replacement or compensation. 

 
 
 
 
If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Kelly Wicker 
Administrative Assistant 
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200 SOUTH HAMILTON ROAD, GAHANNA, OH 43230 
614-342-4000 PHONE  614-342-4100 FAX  WWW.GAHANNA.GOV 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT STAFF REPORT 

Project Summary 
This is a request to develop just over 5 acres of property with 32,000 square feet of retail, restaurant, 
and office uses.  The property is zoned Planned Commercial Center District (PCC).  The property was 
rezoned to PCC in 1990.  The 1990 ordinance contains a text and images of what the proposed center 
was anticipated to look like.  The renderings below were meant as a representation of what the 
buildings facing Hamilton Road would look like, not necessarily the exact style of the center.  The 
applicant proposes an alternative style and therefore has requested a variance to this provision of the 
text. 

 

 

Attachments to the 1990 
ordinance depicting a general 
style of architecture of the 
project. 
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In 1993 the City amended the zoning code to prohibit additional properties from being rezoned to PCC.  
PCC is classified as a “General Commercial District” in the zoning code and has many of the same 
development parameters as typical commercial zone districts such as Suburban Office or Community 
Commercial.   

The property is not located within a subarea plan but it was included in the 2015 Economic 
Development Strategy as a target site.  A specific style of architecture and site layout was not identified, 
however, the site was identified as being appropriate for up to 52,000 square feet of retail and office 
uses.  This preliminary site analysis did not take into account the ravine along the western boundary of 
the site.  The applicants have provided a significant setback along this area ranging from approximately 
82 feet to 140 feet.  Providing the setback significantly reduces the amount of developable acreage.    

Area Commission 
The project was heard by the area commissions on June 1, 2017.  The comments from area 
commissioners and the public in attendance at that meeting are included with this report.  It should be 
noted that the request for Final Development Plan (FDP), Design Review (DR), and Variance approval are 
not required to go through the area commission process.   The applicant was requested by city staff to 
submit an area commission application and they agreed.  Please remember that feedback from the area 
commission is non-binding.  It is not a review for code consistency but rather an attempt at getting the 
thoughts of the community on what they like or don’t like about a project. 
 
Variance  
Variances to Ordinance 111-1990 have been requested.  Exhibit C of the ordinance contain development 
standards for the property and section F of the exhibit contains building design standards.  Section F 
reads as follows: 

 Section F. Building design standards. 
1. The design of building facades facing Hamilton Road which are constructed on Parcel #1 

will be in the style shown on the renderings attached to these Design Standards as 
Attachments 1 and 2, although those renderings do not depict the exact appearance of 
those facades because the building layout and final detailing has not been determined. 

2. The building facades facing Hamilton Road on buildings constructed on Parcel #1 will be 
articulated and have varying roof lines generally as shown on those renderings in order 
to avoid the appearance of a flat-walled traditional strip shopping center. 

3. The architectural design of all buildings shall employ only the following building finish 
materials: wood; brick; stone; dryvit; or stucco, except that windows, doors and accents 
may be of other materials.  All four sides, or all facades, shall be finished in one or more 
of those materials. 

The request deviates from this section of the ordinance in that the proposed facades do not closely 
match that of the facades in Attachment 1 and 2, the buildings do not have a varied roof line as 
generally depicted in Attachment 1 and 2, and the building materials include metal panels and awnings.   
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Staff does not object to the variance request.  It is staff’s opinion that the building design is superior to 
that of the proposed buildings supplied in the 1990 ordinance.  It should be noted that properties within 
PCC zoning are subject to the standards of Design Review District 3 (DRD-3).  This district allows and 
promotes the use of some materials prohibited by the ordinance such as aluminum.   
 
Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all of the following conditions apply 
to the case in question: 

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in 
the application. 

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
property rights. 

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of 
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such 
neighborhood. 

 
Final Development Plan 
Planning Commission shall approve a FDP application if the following four conditions are met: 

A. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning 
Ordinance. 

B. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area. 

C. The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area. 

D. The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and 
physical development potential of the area. 

Planning commission may deny a FDP application for any of the following reasons: 
A. The proposed development does not meet the applicable development standards of this Zoning 

Ordinance. 
B. The proposed development is not in accord with appropriate plans of the area. 
C. The proposed development will have undesirable effects on the surrounding area. 
D. The proposed development is not in keeping with the existing land use character and physical 

development potential of the area. 
 

Design Review 
The property is zoned PCC and therefore subject to the standards of Design Review District 3 (DRD-3).  
Relevant standards include the following: 
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• Brick, stone, cement, aluminum, wood, and other materials that will enhance the development 
in a positive manner are encouraged. 

• Specific colors and color schemes are not identified but colors should be designed to ensure 
universal harmony on all commercial developments. 

• Orientation of the development should focus on and compliment the surrounding topographic 
features and existing developments. 

 
The 1990 ordinance contains language regarding colors and materials and is attached. 
 
Zoning Map 
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Building Elevations 

 
 
 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted By:  
Michael Blackford, AICP 
Deputy Director 



Area 
Commission 

Feedback 





























Gahanna Area Commission Feedback 
Name: Ryan Spak 
Area Commission #2 
Meeting Date: 6/1/2017 
 
Project Name: Shops at McKenna Creek (AC-0001-2017) 
 
Project Type: Other (Pre-Final Plan Review) 
 
Comments: 
 

1. The thing that struck me almost immediately was that the parking lot seems large for this development.  
We discussed this at the meeting (City mandates minimum parking).  Perhaps nothing can be done now, 
but hopefully this can be addressed in the future. 
 

2. Several of the planning documents previously provided by the City emphasize that it is desirable to have 
a consistent “brand” of architecture.   I have to admit that I didn’t fully understand what they meant 
until I saw a rendering of these shops.  A wood/aluminum finish screams “Easton Gateway”, not 
“Gahanna”.   It would be a fish out of water at that location on Hamilton.  I’m not an architect so I can’t 
suggest something better, but I have to imagine it would be more in the direction of a decorative brick. 
 

3. At the time of the meeting, building heights were not determined.  I think 1-story would be most 
appropriate for this area, perhaps with additional height for decorative roofs. 
 

4. A question for the City: who decides the design vehicle of the access points?  I don’t know how delivery 
deals are made, but I know I’ve seen large Sysco food trucks even at tiny restaurants.  Therefore, if a 
restaurant is a likely tenant, it seems like at least one access point should accommodate a WB-50 trailer.  
The right-in/right-out would be most logical, but sizing that for a trailer would have to be balanced to 
consider the shared use path (i.e., pavement width designed for trucks would allow cars to navigate it at 
a higher speed while crossing the path). 
 
It doesn’t look like the current parking lot or drives are designed for a larger truck.  Maybe that’s mostly 
the developer’s risk, but if it is built for a smaller design vehicle than is used, it will tear up landscaping, 
curbs, drive aprons, walks, paths, etc. that all exist within the public Right-of-Way. 
 

5. I got the impression there is a history between the City and residents of the Academy Ridge 
neighborhood, so I didn’t want to interject in the discussion at the meeting.  Maybe it’s still not my 
place, but I wanted to offer a few thoughts in private. 
 
I understand people are protective of their neighborhoods…that’s a natural reaction.  I also understand 
that some traffic concepts can be obtuse or even counter-intuitive.  That said, I hope the City stands up 
for itself and considers the wants of “81 homes” vs the other 33,000+ residents and users of the 
roadways. 
 
For example, adding two driveways is not a “four way intersection”…it’s a two-lane road with two 
drives.  It’s nothing special, this configuration is ubiquitous throughout the city/region/state/country.  
Adding a walk on the north side of this proposal wouldn’t make sense without connecting it to the 
neighborhood.  Connecting it would require moving/replacing guardrail, cutting down a significant 
number of trees and probably substantial earthwork in the “preservation area” that was to be 
untouched; all this for a sidewalk that is redundant with the other side of the road—which they were so 
quick to point out is “only 26 feet away”. 
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Exhibit C 
Ordinance 111-1990 
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